For Single Premium Payment Variant, higher of: 

(i) Sum Assured on Death;
(ii) 125% of the Surrender Value applicable as on

the date of death of the Life Insured.

For Regular Premium Payment Variant and Limited 

Premium Payment Variant, highest of: 

(i) Sum Assured on Death;
(ii) 105% (One Hundred Five percent) of sum of

(Total Premiums Paid plus loadings for modal
premiums plus Underwriting Extra Premium (if

Clause 
1.1 of 
Part C 

any)) received under the Policy, as on the date 
of death of the Life Insured; or 

(iii) 125% of the Surrender Value applicable as on